Á long-term growth rate sensitivity: the impairment tests were tested for sensitivity based on a 0.5-point decrease in

the perpetual growth rate applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5-point decrease would not have an impact on
the outcome of the impairment tests or therefore on the Groupôs consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2018;

Á cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests were tested for sensitivity based on a 0.5-point increase in the cost of
capital applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5-point increase would not have an impact on the outcome of the
impairment tests or therefore on the Groupôs consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2018;

Á loss ratio and the cost ratio sensitivity for the last two years of the business plan (2021 and 2022): additional
impairment tests were performed based on a 2-point increase in the loss ratio and a 1-point increase in the cost
ratio. The sensitivity analysis showed that such increases in the assumptions used would not have an impact on the
outcome of the original impairment tests or therefore on the Groupôs consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2018.

For the Groupôs main goodwill items, the sensitivity of enterprise values to the assumptions used is shown in the
following table :

Outcome of impairment tests

(in millions of euros)

Northern

Europe

Western

Europe

Central

Europe

Mediterranean

and Africa

North

America

Latin

America

Contribution to consolidated net asstes 615.3 406.5 182.1 218.1 58.5 54.0

Value in use of CGU 898.9 592.4 383.7 577.6 91.3 54.4

Sensitivity: Long-term growth rate -0.5 point 870.1 556.1 366.3 549.7 65.0 50.5

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point 862.3 549.5 362.3 542.9 66.4 51.1

Sensitivity: Loss Ratio 2023 +1 point 891.6 533.9 379.0 572.5 66.0 52.3

Sensitivity: Loss Ratio 2023 +2 points 884.3 473.8 374.3 561.2 60.6 48.2

Sensitivity: Cost Ratio 2023 +1 point 884.7 530.9 375.2 562.0 65.2 51.9

Sensibilité Cost Ratio 2023 +2 points 870.6 467.8 366.8 540.2 59.0 47.5

Note 2. Other intangible assets

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

(in thousands of euros) Net value Net value

Development costs and software 62,955 59,463

Purchased goodwill 2,194 2,291

Other intangible assets 468 394

TOTAL 65,617 62,148

Dec. 31, 2018

(in thousands of euros)

Gross amount
Amortisation

and impairment
Net value

Development costs and software 197,670 (134,716) 62,954

Purchased goodwill 6,748 (4,553) 2,195

Other intangible assets 2,820 (2,352) 468

TOTAL 207,238 (141,621) 65,617

43

Dec. 31, 2017

(in thousands of euros)

Gross

amount

Amortisation

and impairment
Net value

Development costs and software 187,177 (127,714) 59,463

Purchased goodwill 7,832 (5,541) 2,291

Other 2,722 (2,328) 394

TOTAL 197,731 (135,583) 62,148

Group mainly makes investments in hardware and IT licenses.
These investments amounted to ú15.7 million in 2018 financial year compared to ú15.5 million in 2017 financial year.

Change in the gross amount of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 31, 2017 Increases Decreases

Exchange

rate and other

effects

Dec. 31, 2018

Development costs and software 187,178 15,369 (4,292) (585) 197,670

Purchased goodwill 7,831 (0) (1,266) 182 6,747

Other intangible assets 2,722 300 (152) (49) 2,821

TOTAL 197,731 15,669 (5,710) (452) 207,238

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 31, 2016 Increases Decreases